%, | GLOBALPOUND SHAPING THE FUTURE OF DISPUTE RESOLUTION
M " | CONFERENCE SERIES & IMPROVING ACCESS TO JUSTICE

T o
..........

\\\‘-—\\-.\\\

P

>

CUMULATED DATA

RESULTS
March 2016 - September 2017

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved. GlobalPoundConference.org



SYDNEY
AUCKLAND
AMSTERDAM
GUATEMALA CITY

DUBAI
LOS ANGELES
BERLIN
WARSAW

SINGAPORE
MEXICO CITY
LAGOS
NEW YORK

GENEVA MIAMI BALTIMORE
TORONTO BARCELONA FLORENCE
MADRID PARIS JOHANNESBURG
AUSTIN (TEXAS) SAN PAULO LONDON
HONG KONG INDIA ONLINE VOTING

SAN FRANCISCO BANGKOK

SHAPING THE FUTURE OF DISPUTE RESOLUTION & IMPROVING ACCESS TO JUSTICE GlobalPoundConference.org © IMI 2017. All rights reserved.



HND Co
e Coy;

i

¢

',.4 *GLOg,
0
o
¢
*35 N’.‘p

Chatham House & Copyright Access Rules

All of the data generated during Global Pound Conference (GPC) events belongs to the
International Mediation Institute (IMI), a not-for-profit organization that has convened the
GPC Series. All of the live data and data provided in IMI reports is publicly available, free of
charge, and can be used and referred to by anyone. Neither the identity, nor the affiliation, of
any participant may be revealed, however, unless their express consent was obtained in
connection with any specific comment or information attributed to them. Anyone wishing to
publish any GPC data or sections of any IMI reports generated during the GPC Series may do
so freely, at no cost, provided they refer to IMI as the source of this data or information, and
provided they promptly send a copy of their publication (e.g., within three (3) months) after
its first date of appearance to gpcseries@imimediation.org, granting IMI permission to
republish it free of charge on its website and on any relevant GPC Series websites. The entire
data set will be available on request, following the publication of the final IMI Report on the
GPC Series 2016-17.

NB : Please note that all percentages expressed during the voting results are based on the number of points each option actually obtained, compared to the
maximum number of points that option could have obtained (which is 3 x the no. of people who voted on that question). It is a popularity ranking rather than a
percentage of the total number of points allocated. As a result, the percentages do not add up to 100% in each question.

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.
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Analytics from the GPC PowerVote App
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Data from the Devices: Location Settings (per city) .
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2.

3.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Unknown
London
Paris

New York
Sao Paulo
Hong Kong
Sydney
Madrid
Chandigarh
Mexico City
Sandton
Warsaw
Lagos
Bangkok
Geneva
Berlin
Ashburn
Barcelona

Guatemala City

I 11.02%
I 5.16%
I 2.29%
I 353%
I 3.27%
2. 77%
I 2.71%
. 2.41%

I 2.30%

I 2.29%

I 2.19%

B 2.10%

B 1.95%

B 101%

I 1.88%

B 1.79%

B 171%

B 1.70%

I 158%



Data from the Devices: Location Settings (per country)
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

United States
Singapore
United Kingdom
India

France

Hong Kong
SouthAfrica
Brazil

Spain
Australia
Germany
Switzerland
Italy

Poland
Mexico
Netherlands
Nigeria
Thailand

New Zealand

I 19.13%
I 5.43%
I 657%
I 6.23%
I 533%
. 479%
I 4.44%
I 2.43%
I 226%

B 347%

B 3.33%

I 3.26%

I 3.16%

I 2.65%

I 2.59%

B 2.54%

I 2.08%

B 1.91%

B 1.85%



Q1. Delegate Information

Approximately how many times have you been involved in any dispute resolution proceedings
(i.e., litigation, arbitration, conciliation and/or mediation)?

(2464 voters)

21% 20% 20%

>501 201-500 51-200 11-50
(514) (304) (497) (500)

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.
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Q2. Delegate Information

In what kinds of dispute resolution processes have you most often been involved?

(2463 voters)

0
25% 28%
12% 11%

3% 6% 7% 5% 3%

Litigation Arbitration Conciliation Mediation Adjudicative Non- Approximately No typical Other
processes: Adjudicative  equal amounts process
(609) (288) (66) (695) Litigation & processes:  of adjudicative
Arbitration Conciliation & and consensual (120) (78)
Mediation processes
(276) (151) (180)

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.



Q3. Delegate Information

Within which jurisdiction do you usually work? (If your work involves several of these jurisdictions,

please select the one in which you are primarily involved, or select the one you wish your votes to be
counted towards today).

(2452 voters)

73%
17%
|
Domestic: Your Domestic: Another International
country of residence country
(1794) (167)

(423)

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.
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Q4. Delegate Information
How many people work in your organisation?
(2414 voters)

39%

17%

7% . 9% 6% 11% 9% .
(o]
m 2 N = B =

> 10000 people 5001 - 10000 1001 - 5000 501-1000 151 -500 people 51 - 150 people 11-50people 1-10people
people people people
(166) (58) (210) (136) (263) (215) (416) (950)

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.



Q5. Delegate Information
Which is your gender?
(2439 voters)

54%
46%

0,2%
Male Female Other
(1316) (1118) (5)

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.
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Session 1 — Demographic Results
Which category of stakeholder will you vote as today?
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(If your regular practice involves several of these options, please select the one in which you have primarily been involved).

(2878 voters)

Party (user of dispute resolution services): A person or in-house
counsel involved in commercial disputes

Advisor: An external lawyer or consultant to a party

Adjudicative Provider: A judge, arbitrator, or organisation providing
their services

Non-Adjudicative Provider: A conciliator, mediator or organisation
providing such services

Influencer: A researcher, educator, employee/representative of
government, or any other person not in categories 1-4 above

15%
26%
14%
30%
15%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.



Session 1 Question 1: Global Results

What outcomes do parties most often want before starting a process in commercial civil dispute resolution?
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(Pease rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point).
(17219 points; 2874 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 2874 = 8622)

2.Financial (e.g. damages, compensation, etc.)
(5956)

1.Action-focused (e.g. prevent action or require an action from one

of the parties)
(5156)

4.Psychological (e.g., vindication, closure, being heard, procedural
fairness)
(2547)

5.Relationship-focused (e.g. terminate or preserve a relationship)
(2411)

3.Judicial (e.g. setting a legal precedent)
(1047)

Other
(102)

69%

60%

30%

28%

12%

1%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 1 Question 1: Cross-Sorted Results (2874 voters)

Party Advisor Adjudicative Provider Non Adjudicative Influencer
(433) (734) (403) (873) (431)
Financial 65% Financial 75% Financial 73% Financial 64% Financial 65%
Action focused 64% Action focused 61% Action focused 58% Action focused 57% Action focused 62%
Relationship . 33% Relationship . 26% Psychological 26% Psychological 39% Psychological 34%

Psychological 21% Psychological 23% Relationship . 26% Relationship . 30% Relationship . 25%
udicial | 14% udicial | 14% udicial [l 17% udicial || 9% udicial | 13%
Other | 2% Other | 1% Other | 1% Other = 1% Other | 1%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 1 Question 2: Global Results

When parties involved in commercial disputes are choosing the type(s) of dispute resolution process(es) to
use, which of the following has the most influence?

(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point)
(16947 points; 2827 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 2827 = 8481)

3.Efficiency (e.g. time/cost to achieve outcome) 61%
(5173)
1.Advice (e.g. from lawyer or other advisor) 58%
(4917)
5.Predictability of outcome 28%
(2400)
2.Confidentiality expectations 19%
(1652)
6.Relationships (e.g. preventing conflict escalatif)n) | 18%
1535
4.Industry practices 14%
(1170)
Other | 1%
(100)
All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.



Session 1 Question 2: Cross-Sorted Results (2827 voters)

Party Advisor Adjudicative Provider Non Adjudicative Influencer
(414) (718) (407) (867) (421)
Efficiency - 65% Advice 63% Efficiency - 61% Efficiency - 60% Advice 61%
Advice 46% Efficiency [N 61% Advice 56% Advice 59% efficiency [N 60%
Predictability . 32% Predictability . 30% Predictability . 31% Predictability . 24% Predictability . 27%
Relationship . 24% Confidentiality 18% Confidentiality 19% Confidentiality 22% Confidentiality 19%
Confidentiality 19% Industry Practices 13% Industry Practices 16% Relationship l 21% Relationship I 18%
Industry Practices 13% Relationship I 13% Relationship I 16% Industry Practices 13% Industry Practices 15%
Other | 1% Other = 1% Other | 2% Other | 1% Other = 1%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 1 Question 3: Global Results ™
When lawyers (whether in-house or external) make recommendations to parties about procedural options &

for resolving commercial dispute, which of the following has the most influence? o
(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ =1 point)
(16677 points; 2782 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 2782 = 8346)

J
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*GLOg,
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E

1.Familiarity with a particular type of dispute resolution

0,
process 53%
(4950)
5.The type of outcome requested by the party (e.g. money, 529
(0]

an injunction, etc.)
(4310)

3.Impact on costs/fees the lawyer can charge 40%
(3324)

4.The party's relationships with the other party(ies) or

stakeholders
(2123)

25%

2.Industry practices 22%
(1825)

Other 2%
(145)

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 1 Question 3: Cross-Sorted Results (2782 voters)

Party

Familiarity

Type of outcome

Impact on
Cost/fees

Party relationship

Industry Practices

Other

(404)

53%

31%

21%

2%

Advisor
(723)

B

Type of outcome

Familiarity 55%

Impact on
Cost/fees

Party relationship 27%
Industry Practices 24%
Other 3%

Adjudicative Provider
(403)

Familiarity

Type of outcome

Impact on
Cost/fees

Industry Practices

Party relationship

Other

Non Adjudicative
(837)

61% Familiarity 63%

s

Type of outcome

Impact on
Cost/fees

| RE

22% Party relationship 26%
21% Industry Practices 20%
1% Other | 2%

Influencer
(415)

Familiarity

Type of outcome

Impact on
Cost/fees

Industry Practices

Party relationship

Other

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.
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Session 1 Question 4: Global Results )
What role do parties involved in commercial disputes want providers to take in the dispute resolution
processes?

(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point)
(16454 points; 2754 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 2754 = 8262)

5.The parties initially do not have a preference but seek guidance
from the providers regarding optimal ways of resolving their dispute
(5060)
2.The providers decide on the process and the parties decide how the
dispute is resolved

(3406)
1.The parties decide how the process is conducted and how the
dispute is resolved (the providers just assist) (3207)

3.The parties decide on the process and the providers decide how the
dispute is resolved (2501)

4.The providers decide on the process and how the dispute is
resolved (2126)

Other
(154)

61%

41%

39%

30%

26%

2%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.



Session 1 Question 4: Cross-Sorted Results (2754 voters)

Party
(399)

Parties initially do
not have a
preference

Parties decide

Parties decide
process and
Providers decide
outcome

Providers decide on
process and Parties
decide outcome

Provider decide

Other

T se%
46%
39%
RS
20%

1%

Advisor

(711)

Parties initially do
not have a
preference

Parties decide

Parties decide
process and
Providers decide
outcome

Providers decide on
process and Parties
decide outcome

Provider decide

Other

T sey

2%

38%

36%

35%

30%

Adjudicative Provider

(400)

Parties initially do
not have a
preference

Parties decide

Providers decide on
process and Parties
decide outcome

Parties decide
process and
Providers decide
outcome

Provider decide

Other

s

2%

39%

37%

35%

27%

Non Adjudicative
(835)

Parties initially do
not have a
preference

Providers decide on
process and Parties
decide outcome

Parties decide

Provider decide

Parties decide
process and
Providers decide
outcome

Other

T s
s
35%
24%
20%

2%

Influencer
(409)

Parties initially do
not have a
preference

Providers decide on
process and Parties
decide outcome

Parties decide

Parties decide
process and
Providers decide
outcome

Provider decide

Other

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 1 Question 5: Global Results fm'l
What role do parties involved in commercial disputes typically want lawyers (i.e., in-house or external
counsel) to take in the dispute resolution processes?
(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point)

(16371 points; 2740 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 2740 = 8220)

J
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E

4.Working collaboratively with parties to navigate the process. May

0,
request actions on behalf of a party 60%
(4930)
5.Speaking for parties and/or advocating on a party's behalf 58%
(4748)
3.Participating in the process by offering expert opinions, not acting on 30%
behalf of parties 0
(2605)
2.Acting as advisors and accompanying parties but not interacting with 29%
other parties or providers 0
(2401)
1.Acting as coaches, providing advice but not attending 13%
(1071)
6.Parties do not normally want lawyers to be involved 6%
(474)
Other I 2%
(142)

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.



Session 1 Question 5: Cross-Sorted Results (2740 voters)

Party
(402)

Working
collaboratively...

Speaking for
parties

Participating in the
process...

Acting as advisors
and...

Acting as coaches,
providing...

Parties do not
normally...

Other

61%

T as%

I 36%
30%
16%

| 6%

1%

Advisor
(718)

Speaking for o
parties - 67%

Working o
collaboratively... 61%
Acting as advisors
. 28%

and...

Participating in the o
process... . 28%

Acting as coaches,

)
providing... 11%
Parties do not
3%
normally...
Other 1%

Adjudicative Provider
(391)

Speaking for o
parties - 65%

Working

[v)
collaboratively... 59%

Participating in the o
process... . 28%

Acting as advisors

0,
and... 27%
Acting as coaches, o
providing... 9%
Parties do not
0,
normally... I 7%

Other | 4%

Non Adjudicative
(828)

Working

0,
collaboratively... 58%

Speaking for o
parties - 54%

Participating in the o
process... . 33%

Acting as advisors

and... 30%
Acting as co.au?hes, 15%
providing...
e | 7%
Other = 1%

Influencer
(401)

Working
collaboratively...

Speaking for
parties

Participating in the
process...

Acting as advisors
and...

Acting as coaches,
providing...

Parties do not
normally...

Other

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 2 — Demographic Results
Which category of stakeholder will you vote as today?
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(If your regular practice involves several of these options, please select the one in which you have primarily been involved).

(2474 voters)

Party (user of dispute resolution services): A person or in-house
counsel involved in commercial disputes

Advisor: An external lawyer or consultant to a party

Adjudicative Provider: A judge, arbitrator, or organisation providing
their services

Non-Adjudicative Provider: A conciliator, mediator or organisation
providing such services

Influencer: A researcher, educator, employee/representative of
government, or any other person not in categories 1-4 above

14%
26%
15%
31%
15%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 2 Question 1: Global Results

What outcomes do providers tend to prioritise in commercial dispute resolution?
(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point)
(14636 points; 2446 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 2446 = 7338)

4 oLoG;

1.Action-focused (e.g. prevent action or require an action from

(o)
one of the parties) (4447) 61%
2.Financial (e.g. damages, compensation, etc.) 60%
(4390)
5.Relationship-focused (e.g. terminate or preserve a relationship) 32%
(2384)
4.Psychological (e.g., vindication, closure, being heard, procedural 26%
fairness) (1930) 0
3.Judicial (e.g. setting a legal precedent) 18%
(1311)
Other 2%
(174)

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 2 Question 1: Cross-Sorted Results (2446 voters)

Party Advisor Adjudicative Provider Non Adjudicative Influencer
(322) (632) (357) (761) (374)
Financial 64% Action-focused 65% Financial 62% Action-focused 55% Action-focused 63%
Action-focused 64% Financial 64% Action-focused 60% Financial 54% Financial 58%
Relationship- Relationship- . Relationship- . Relationship- .
focused . 29% focused 28% focused 28% focused - 43% Psychological 29%
- - ) ) Relationship-
Judicial . 23% Judicial . 21% Psychological 25% Psychological 33% el 'f?):zsfd . 27%
Psychological 18% Psychological 20% Judicial . 20% Judicial I 11% Judicial . 20%
Other ' 1% Other 2% Other | 3% Other | 3% Other = 1%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 2 Question 2: Global Results

The outcome of a commercial dispute is determined primarily by which of the following?
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(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point)
(14659 points; 2448 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 2448 = 7344)

1.Consensus: the parties’ subjective interests
(4632)

4.Rule of Law: findings of fact and law or other norms
(4239)

3.Equity: general principles of fairness
(3572)

2.Culture: based cultural and/or religious norms
(1057)

5.Status: deferring to authority/hierarchies
(980)

Other
(179)

63%

58%

49%

14%

13%

2%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 2 Question 2: Cross-Sorted Results (2448 voters)

Party Advisor Adjudicative Provider Non Adjudicative Influencer

(332) (625) (359) (762) (370)
Consensus 66% Rule of law 67% Rule of law 67% Consensus 72% Consensus 60%
Rule of law 59% Consensus 55% Consensus 59% Equity - 49% Rule of law 57%

Equity - 48% Equity - 49% Equity - 51% Rule of law 45% Equity - 46%

Status I 13% Status I 13% Culture | 12% Culture 16% Status I 17%
Culture 13% Culture 13% Status I 8% Status I 14% Culture 15%
Other = 1% Other | 2% Other | 2% Other | 3% Other | 3%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 2 Question 3: Global Results _
In commercial disputes, what is achieved by participating in a non-adjudicative process (mediation or S
conciliation) (whether voluntary or involuntary - e.g. court ordered)?

(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point)
(14832 points; 2452 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 2452 = 7356)

J
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4.Reduced costs and expenses 50%
(3686)

5.Retaining control over the outcome 46%
(3369)

3.Improving or restoring relationships 39%
(2883)

1.Better knowledge of the strengths/weaknesses of the case or likelihood

of settlement

. - . . (2871)
2.Compliance (e.g. avoiding cost sanctions, meeting contractual
obligations)

(1340)

6.Tactical/strategic advantage (e.g. delay) 8%
(624)

39%

18%

Other 1%
(59)

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 2 Question 3: Cross-Sorted Results (2452 voters)

Party
(329)
Reduced costs and
expenses 49%
Better knowledge 22%

of the...

Improving or
restoring
relationships

Retaining control

over the...

Compliance

Tactical/strategic
advantage

Other

sy
T 3%

20%
| 9%

0%

Advisor
(626)
Reduced costs and
0,
expenses 49%
Better k led
etter knowledge 46%

of the...

Improving or
restoring
relationships

Retaining control

over the...

Compliance

Tactical/strategic
advantage

Other

T 38%
0 37w
21%

| 8%

1%

Adjudicative Provider

(366)

Reduced costs and
expenses

Better knowledge
of the...

Retaining control
over the...

Improving or
restoring
relationships

Compliance

Tactical/strategic
advantage

Other

50%
43%
B a%
0 aax
18%
| 6%

1%

Non Adjudicative
(761)

Retaining control
over the...

Reduced costs and
expenses

Improving or
restoring
relationships

Better knowledge

of the...

Compliance

Tactical/strategic
advantage

Other

T sey
51%
0 38w
33%
15%
4%

0%

Influencer
(370)

Reduced costs and
expenses

Retaining control
over the...

Improving or
restoring
relationships

Better knowledge

of the...

Compliance

Tactical/strategic
advantage

Other

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 2 Question 4: Global Results )

Who is primarily responsible for ensuring parties involved in commercial disputes understand their process N

options, and the possible consequences of each process before deciding which one to use?
(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ =1 point)
(14478 points; 2428 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 2428 = 8262)

J
A

4 GLoB;,
* 3o

2.External lawyers 59%
(4332)
4.In-house lawyers 55%
(4039)
5.Non-Adjudicative Providers: mediators and conciliators or their 29%
organisations °
(2133)
1.Adjudicative Providers: judges and arbitrators or their organisations 27%
(1970)
6.Parties (non-legal personnel) 16%
(1163)
3.Governments/ministries of justice 11%
(785)
Other 0
(56) 1%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 2 Question 4: Cross-Sorted Results (2428 voters)

Party
(340)
In-house lawyers 65%
External lawyers 55%
Adjudicati
judicative 26%

Providers

Non Adjudicative
Providers

Parties

Governments/mi
nistries of justice

Other

| 10%

1%

Advisor
(612)

External lawyers

In-house lawyers

Adjudicative
Providers

Non Adjudicative
Providers

Parties

Governments/mi
nistries of justice

Other

25%
0 20%
1 13%
| 8%

1%

73%

60%

Adjudicative Provider
(362)

External lawyers

In-house lawyers

Adjudicative
Providers

Non Adjudicative
Providers

Parties

Governments/mi
nistries of justice

Other

62%
55%
37%
023w
N 13%
| 8%

1%

Non Adjudicative
(751)
External lawyers 53%
In-house lawyers 49%

Non Adjudicative
Providers

Adjudicative
Providers

Governments/mi
nistries of justice

Parties

Other

T a3w
23%

| 12%

U 18%

1%

Influencer
(363)
In-house lawyers 54%
External lawyers 53%
Adjudicati
judicative 30%

Providers

Non Adjudicative
Providers

Parties

Governments/mi
nistries of justice

Other

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 2 Question 5: Global Results

Currently, the most effective commercial dispute resolution processes usually involve which of the following?
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(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point)
(14002 points; 2401 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 2401 = 7203)

2.Combining adjudicative and non-adjudicative processes (e.g.
arbitration/litigation with mediation/conciliastégg)

4.Non-adjudicative dispute resolution methods (mediation or
conciliation)
(3139)
5.Pre-dispute or pre-escalation processes to prevent disputes
(2934)

1.Adjudicative dispute resolution methods (litigation or arbitration)
(1973)
3.Encouragement by courts, tribunals or other providers to reduce time

and/or costs
~ (1976)
6.Technology to enable faster, cheaper procedures, (e.g. Online Dispute

Resolution, electronic administration, remote hearings)
(588)

Other
(44)

50%
44%
41%
27%
27%
8%

| 1%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 2 Question 5: Cross-Sorted Results (2401 voters)

Party Advisor Adjudicative Provider Non Adjudicative Influencer
(321) (609) (354) (753) (364)
Pre-dispute or pre- Combining Combining Non-adjudicative 59% Combining
escalation - 50% adjudicative and 55% adjudicative and 58% dispute resolution ° adjudicative and 51%
processes non-adjudicative non-adjudicative non-adjudicative
ini ; Combining .
Combining Pre-dispute or pre- e e Pre-dispute or pre-
adjudicative and 50% escalation - 39% !\lon—adjudmat‘we 38% adJudlc.atn-/e a.nd 48% escalation - 41%
non-adjudicative processes dispute resolution non-adjudicative processes
Pre-dispute or pre-
Non-adjudicative 41% Adjudicative 37% Adjudicative o escalation - 42% Non-adjudicative 39%
dispute resolution ° dispute resolution ° dispute resolution 36% processes dispute resolution °
PR P Pre-dispute or pre- Encouragement b
Adjudicative o Non-adjudicative : g Y 27% Encouragement by o
dispute resolution 28% dispute resolution 32% Zscoaclzt:;: . 33% courts . ’ courts . 30%
roces:

Adjudicative

Encouragement by . o Encouragement by o Encouragement by 17% Adjudicative o
courts 23% courts . 28% courts . 27% dispute resolution ? dispute resolution 25%

Technology to o Technology to o Technology to Technology to Technology to
79 o,
enable faster... I 9% enable faster... I 7% enable faster... I 8% enable faster... I % enable faster... I 12%
Other 0% Other 1% Other = 1% Other 0% Other = 1%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 3 — Demographic Results
Which category of stakeholder will you vote as today?
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(If your regular practice involves several of these options, please select the one in which you have primarily been involved).

(2207 voters)

Party (user of dispute resolution services): A person or in-house
counsel involved in commercial disputes

Advisor: An external lawyer or consultant to a party

Adjudicative Provider: A judge, arbitrator, or organisation providing
their services

Non-Adjudicative Provider: A conciliator, mediator or organisation
providing such services

Influencer: A researcher, educator, employee/representative of
government, or any other person not in categories 1-4 above

15%
25%
13%
32%
15%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 3 Question 1: Global Results
What are the main obstacles or challenges parties face when seeking to resolve commercial disputes?
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(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point)
(13166 points; 2198 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 2198 = 6594)

2.Financial or time constraints
(3897)

4.Insufficient knowledge of options available to resolve disputes
(3440)

5.Uncertainty (e.g. unpredictable behaviour or lack of confidence in

providers)
(2265)

1.Emotional, social, or cultural constraints
(2217)

3.Inadequate range of options available to resolve disputes
(1214)

Other
(133)

59%

52%

34%

34%

18%

2%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 3 Question 1: Cross-Sorted Results (2198 voters)

Party
(326)

Financial or time
constraints

Insufficient
knowledge of
options

Uncertainty

Emotional, social,
or cultural

Inadequate range
of options

Other

60%

39%

o 8%

38%

| 21%

3%

Advisor
(549)

Financial or time
constraints

Insufficient
knowledge of
options

Uncertainty

Emotional, social,
or cultural

Inadequate range
of options

Other

67%
43%

o 3%
34%

| 1%

2%

Adjudicative Provider

(297)

Financial or time
constraints

Insufficient
knowledge of
options

Uncertainty

Emotional, social,
or cultural

Inadequate range
of options

Other

62%
55%
D
26%
%

1%

Non Adjudicative
(697)
Insufficient
knowledge of 62%
options

Financial or time
constraints

Emotional, social,
or cultural

Uncertainty

Inadequate range
of options

Other

51%

35%
 30%
N 20%

2%

WHD ¢,
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Influencer
(329)

Financial or time
constraints

Insufficient
knowledge of
options

Uncertainty

Emotional, social,
or cultural

Inadequate range
of options

Other

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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To improve the future of commercial dispute resolution, which of the following processes and tools should be
prioritised?

(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point)
(13066 points; 2191 voters; total possible points per answer =3 x 2191 = 6573)

5.Pre-dispute or pre-escalation processes to prevent disputes 51%
(3363)

2.Combining adjudicative and non-adjudicative processes (e.g.

(o)
arbitration/litigation with mediation/conciliation) 45%
(2928)
4.Non-adjudicative dispute resolution methods (mediation or 43%
conciliation) °
(2806)

3.Encouragement by courts, tribunals or other providers to reduce time

and/or costs
(2098)
6.Technology to enable faster, cheaper procedures, (e.g. Online Dispute

32%

) ) - X . 18%
Resolution, electronic administration, remote hearings)
(1216)
1.Adjudicative dispute resolution methods (litigation or arbitration) 10%
(655)

Other | 1%
(67)

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.



Session 3 Question 2: Cross-Sorted Results (2191 voters)

Party
(318)

Pre-dispute or
preescalation
processes

Combining
adjudicative and
non-adjudicative

Non-adjudicative

dispute resolution
methods

Encouragement by
courts

Technology to
enable faster...

Adjudicative dispute
resolution methods

Other

U ss%
46%
39%

0 30%

U 20%

10%

0%

Advisor
(557)

Pre-dispute or
preescalation
processes

Combining
adjudicative and
non-adjudicative

Encouragement by
courts

Non-adjudicative
dispute resolution
methods

Technology to
enable faster...

Adjudicative dispute
resolution methods

Other

0 arw
47%
Y 36%
34%
| 20%
16%

1%

Adjudicative Provider

(296)

Combining
adjudicative and
non-adjudicative

Pre-dispute or
preescalation
processes

Non-adjudicative

dispute resolution
methods

Encouragement by
courts

Technology to
enable faster...

Adjudicative dispute
resolution methods

Other

54%

T 8%
34%

R

| 15%
14%

1%

Non Adjudicative
(698)

Non-adjudicative
dispute resolution
methods

Pre-dispute or
preescalation
processes

Combining

adjudicative and
non-adjudicative

Encouragement by
courts

Technology to
enable faster...

Adjudicative dispute
resolution methods

Other

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.

58%

U saw
38%
0 30%
1 16%
3%

1%

Influencer
(322)

Pre-dispute or
preescalation
processes

Combining
adjudicative and
non-adjudicative

Non-adjudicative

dispute resolution
methods

Encouragement by
courts

Technology to
enable faster...

Adjudicative dispute
resolution methods

Other

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 3 Question 3: Global Results < fmh

Which of the following areas would most improve commercial dispute resolution?
(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point)
(12710 points; 2159 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 2159 = 6477)

3.Legislation or conventions that promote recognition and enforcement

[0)
of settlements, including those reached in mediation 51%
(3322)
5.Use of protocols promoting non-adjudicative processes before 47%
(o)

adjudicative processes (e.g. opt-out)
(3033)
2.Cost sanctions against parties for failing to try non-adjudicative

(o)
processes (e.g. mediation or conciliation) before litigation/arbitration. 36%
(2354)
1.Accreditation or certification systems for dispute resolution providers 29%
(1831)
4.Quality control and complaint mechanisms applicable to dispute 28%
(o)

resolution providers

(1849)
6. Rules governing third party funding 5%
(321)
Other 3%
(208) M 3%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 3 Question 3: Cross-Sorted Results (2159 voters)

Party
(316)

Legislation or
conventions

Use of protocols

Cost sanctions
against parties

Accreditation or
certification systems

Quality control

Rules governing
third...

Other

T s

e
35%
31%
31%

| 5%

| 3%

Advisor
(549)

Legislation or
conventions

Use of protocols

Cost sanctions
against parties

Quality control

Accreditation or
certification systems

Rules governing
third...

Other

Non Adjudicative
(685)

Use of protocols - 53%

Adjudicative Provider
(294)

T ey

Legislation or
conventions

Legislation or
conventions

| B

Legislation or

. Use of protocols
conventions

- 43% Use of protocols - 49% - 49%

Cost sanctions Cost sanctions Cost sanctions

0, 0, 0,

41% against parties 36% against parties 35% against parties
0 Qualit trol 0 Accreditation or 32% i |
31% uality contro 27% certification systems ) Quality contro
Accreditation or . Accreditation or

9 9 Quality control 9
24% certification systems 25% v 24% certification systems
Rules governing I Rules governing I Rules governing

0, 0, 0,

| 7% third.. | °% third.. | 4% third...
| 3% other | 4% other | 3% Other

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Influencer
(315)
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| 4%

32%
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Session 3 Question 4: Global Results

Which stakeholders are likely to be most resistant to change in commercial dispute resolution practice?
(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point)
(12078 points; 2151 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 2151 = 6453)

2.External lawyers 67%
(4323)
1.Adjudicative Providers: judges and arbitrators or their 399%
organisations °
(2485)
3.Governments/ministries of justice 26%
(1519)
4.In-house lawyers 25%
(1666)
6.Parties (non-legal personnel) 24%
(1626)

5.Non-Adjudicative Providers: mediators and conciliators or their
organisations
(459

7%

Other | 1%
(84)

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 3 Question 4: Cross-Sorted Results (2151 voters)

Party

External
lawyers

Adjudicative
Providers

Governments/
ministries of
justice

Parties

In-house
lawyers

Non
Adjudicative
Providers

Other

(313)

68%
42%

W o31%

N o25%
21%

| 1%

1%

Advisor
(546)

External
62%

lawyers
Adjudicative

0,
Providers 42%

Governments/
ministries of l 31%
justice

Parties l 29%

In-house

25%
lawyers
Non
Adjudicative | 8%
Providers
Other 1%

Adjudicative Provider

External
lawyers

Governments/
ministries of
justice

Adjudicative
Providers

In-house
lawyers

Parties

Non
Adjudicative
Providers

Other

Non Adjudicative
(288) (689)
Ext |
71% xerna 75%
lawyers
l 31% Adjudicgtive 43%
Providers
In-h
30% MOUSE T8 309
lawyers
Governments/
29% ministries of I 25%
justice

N 28%

Parties I 19%

Non

| 9% Adjudicative | 5%
Providers

1% Other 1%

Influencer
(315)

External
lawyers

Adjudicative
Providers

Governments/
ministries of
justice

In-house
lawyers

Parties

Non
Adjudicative
Providers

Other

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 3 Question 5; Global Results

Which stakeholders have the potential to be most influential in bringing about change in commercial dispute
resolution practice?

(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point)
(12356 points; 2157 voters; total possible points per answer =3 x 2157 = 6471)

3.Governments/ministries of justice 41%

(2663)
1.Adjudicative Providers: judges and arbitrators or their
organisations (2606)

40%

2.External lawyers 36%
(2346)

4.In-house lawyers 32%
(2551)

6.Parties (non-legal personnel) 22%

(1393)
5.Non-Adjudicative Providers: mediators and conciliators or their

organisations (1297)

20%

Other | 1%
(68)

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 3 Question 5: Cross-Sorted Results (2157 voters)

Party
(314)

In-house lawyers

Governments/minis
tries of justice

Adjudicative
Providers

External lawyers

Parties

Non Adjudicative
Providers

Other

42%

0 a0%

36%

34%

0 20%

0%

Advisor
(546)
External lawyers 50%
Adjudicative 1%

Providers

Governments/minis
tries of justice

In-house lawyers

Parties

Non Adjudicative
Providers

Other

T 39%

32%
D 21w
! 16%

1%

Adjudicative Provider
(294)

Adjudicative
Providers

Governments/minis
tries of justice

External lawyers

In-house lawyers

Parties

Non Adjudicative
Providers

Other

Non Adjudicative
(689)

e

Governments/minis

0,
49% tries of justice

Adjudicative

. 45% Providers 42%

37% External lawyers 37%

34% In-house lawyers 31%

1 i R ES

I 15% Parties I 20%
1% Other 1%

Influencer

(314)

Governments/minis
tries of justice

Adjudicative
Providers

External lawyers

In-house lawyers

Parties

Non Adjudicative
Providers

Other

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 4 — Demographic Results
Which category of stakeholder will you vote as today?
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(If your regular practice involves several of these options, please select the one in which you have primarily been involved).

(2004 voters)

Party (user of dispute resolution services): A person or in-house
counsel involved in commercial disputes

Advisor: An external lawyer or consultant to a party

Adjudicative Provider: A judge, arbitrator, or organisation providing
their services

Non-Adjudicative Provider: A conciliator, mediator or organisation
providing such services

Influencer: A researcher, educator, employee/representative of
government, or any other person not in categories 1-4 above

14%
25%
13%
32%
16%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.



Session 4 Question 1: Global Results
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Who has the greatest responsibility for taking action to promote better access to justice in commercial N

dispute resolution?

(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point).
(11832 points; 1990 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 1990 = 5970)

3.Governments/ministries of justice

(3931)

1.Adjudicative Providers: judges and arbitrators or their
organisations (2899)

2.External lawyers
(2035)

4.In-house lawyers
(1135)

5.Non-Adjudicative Providers: mediators and conciliators or their

organisations (1103)

6.Parties (non-legal personnel)
(729)

Other
(71)

19%
18%
12%

1 1%

66%

49%

34%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.



Session 4 Question 1: Cross-Sorted Results (1990 voters)

Party
(288)

Governments/minis
tries of justice

Adjudicative
Providers

External lawyers

In-house lawyers

Non Adjudicative
Providers

Parties

Other

T e2%

46%
32%
24%

I o16%

N o17%

1%

Advisor
(497)

Governments/minis
tries of justice

Adjudicative
Providers

External lawyers

In-house lawyers

Non Adjudicative
Providers

Parties

Other

Y 67%

49%
42%
17%
l 5%
| 9%

1%

Adjudicative Provider

(258)

Governments/minis
tries of justice

Adjudicative
Providers

External lawyers

In-house lawyers

Non Adjudicative
Providers

Parties

Other

T 63%

51%
35%
21%
 15%
| 13%

1%

Non Adjudicative
(634)

Governments/minis
tries of justice

Adjudicative
Providers

External lawyers

Non Adjudicative
Providers

In-house lawyers

Parties

Other

Y 67%
49%
31%
N 22%
18%
| 13%

1%

Influencer
(313)

Governments/minis
tries of justice

Adjudicative
Providers

External lawyers

Non Adjudicative
Providers

In-house lawyers

Parties

Other

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 4 Question 2: Global Results

What is the most effective way to improve parties' understanding of their options resolving commercial

disputes?
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(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point)
(11969 points; 2002 voters ; 2002 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 2002 = 6006)

2.Education in business and/or law schools and the broader business community
about adjudicative and non-adjudicative dispute resolution options

(3869)
3.Procedural requirements for all legal personnel and parties to declare they

have considered non-adjudicative dispute resolution options before initiating

arbitration or litigation
(2210)
5.Requiring parties to attempt non-adjudicative options (i.e., mediation or

conciliation) before initiating litigation or arbitration

(2065)

1.Creating collaborative dispute resolution centres or hubs to promote
awareness

(2050)

4.Providing access to experts to guide parties in selecting the most appropriate

dispute resolution process(es)
(1659)

Other
(116)

64%

37%

34%

34%

28%

2%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 4 Question 2: Cross-Sorted Results (2002 voters)

Non Adjudicative

Party
(288)

Education in
business

Creating
collaborative
dispute resolution

Procedural
requirements

Requiring parties
to attempt...

Providing access to
experts

Other

65%

37%

30%

2%

Advisor
(496)

Education in
business

Procedural
requirements

Requiring parties
to attempt...

Creating
collaborative
dispute resolution

Providing access to
experts

Other

67%

32%

25%

Adjudicative Provider
(269)

Education in
business

Procedural
requirements

Requiring parties
to attempt...

Creating
collaborative
dispute resolution

Providing access to
experts

Other

(637)

Education in
business

Procedural
requirements

Requiring parties
to attempt...

Creating
collaborative
dispute resolution

Providing access to
experts

Other

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.

62%

33%

27%

2%

Influencer
(312)

Education in
business

Creating
collaborative
dispute resolution

Providing access to
experts

Procedural
requirements

Requiring parties
to attempt...

Other

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 4 Question 3: Global Results . imh

To promote better access to justice for those involved in commercial disputes, where should policy makers,

governments and administrators focus their attention?
(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point)
(11795 points; 1972 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 1972 = 5916)
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3.Pre-dispute or early stage case evaluation or assessment systems using third

party advisors who will not be involved in subsequent proceedings

(2798)
2.Making non-adjudicative processes (mediation or conciliation) compulsory

and/or a process parties can “opt-out” of before adjudicative processes can be 46%
initiated

(2734)

1.Legislation or conventions promoting recognition and enforcement of
settlements including those reached in mediation

(2552)

5.Use of protocols promoting non-adjudicative processes (mediation or

conciliation) before adjudicative processes
(2514)

47%

43%

42%

4.Reducing pressures on the courts to make them more efficient and accessible 17%
(1031)

[0)
Tiogy | 3%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 4 Question 3: Cross-Sorted Results (1972 voters)

Party
(283)
Pre-disput
re-dispute or . 53%
early stage
Legislation 45%
Making non
adjudicative 40%
process

Use of protocols

Reducing
pressures

Other

B

21%

2%

Advisor
(490)

Pre-dispute or
; . 47%
early stage

Legislation 46%
Making non

adjudicative 43%
process

Use of protocols . 38%

Reducin
¢ 23%
pressures
Other 3%

Adjudicative Provider
(264)

Making non
adjudicative
process

Pre-dispute or

early stage

Legislation

Use of protocols

Reducing
pressures

Other

49%

43%

B o

18%

3%

Non Adjudicative
(624)
Making non
adjudicative 51%
process

Use of protocols

Pre-dispute or
early stage

Legislation

Reducing
pressures

Other

W o
W

41%
11%

3%

Influencer
(311)

Pre-dispute or
e [l o

early stage
Use of protocols . 46%

Making non
adjudicative 44%
process

Legislation 42%

Reducing
pressures

18%

Other 3%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 4 Question 4: Global Results

Which of the following will have the most significant impact on future policy-making in commercial dispute

resolution?

T
RO Cop

fm

o
e s
f}s O WE.

J
A

o8
* 3o

E

(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point)
(11576 points; 1956 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 1956 = 5868)

2.Demand for increased efficiency of dispute resolution processes,

including through technology.
(3760)

1.Demand for certainty and enforceability of outcomes
(3074)

4.Demand for increased transparency
(1591)

5.Demand for increased uniformity and standardisation
(1327)

6.Demand for processes that allow parties to represent themselves,
without lawyers
(1130)

3.Demand for increased rights of appeal/oversight of adjudicative

providers
(694)

Other
(108)

64%
52%
27%
23%
19%
12%

1 2%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 4 Question 4: Cross-Sorted Results (1956 voters)

Party
(284)

D d fi
emand for 65%

efficency

Demand for
. 52%
certainty

Demand for
30%
transparency

Demand for
0,
uniformity I 22%

Demand for I o
processes that... 17%

Demand for rights I 13%

Other 1%

Advisor
(486)

D d fi
emand for 66%

efficency

Demand for
. 55%
certainty

Demand for
28%
transparency

Demand for
0,
uniformity I 22%

Demand for
0,
processes that... I 14%

Demand for rights I 14%

Other ‘ 2%

Adjudicative Provider

(257)
D d f
ema.n or 65%
efficency
D d f
eman | or 56%
certainty

Demand for
0,
uniformity I 24%

Demand for
23%
transparency

Demand for I o
processes that... 17%

Demand for rights I 11%

Other ‘ 2%

Non Adjudicative

(620)
D d f
emand for 64%
efficency
D d fi
emand for 51%
certainty

Demand for
0,
processes that... I 26%

Demand for
24%
transparency

Demand for
0,
uniformity I 23%

Demand for rights I 10%

Other ‘ 2%

Influencer
(309)
Demand for 61%

efficency

Demand for
0,
certainty 49%

Demand for
32%
transparency

Demand for
0,
uniformity I 23%

Demand for
| 19%
processes that...

Demand for rights I 13%

Other ‘ 2%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 4 Question 5: Global Results

What innovations/trends are going to have the most significant influence on the future of commercial dispute

resolution?

.
RO Cop
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g -
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s

o
"o <"
Foa o wE

(Please rank your 3 preferred answers in order of priority: ‘1st choice’= 3 points, ‘2nd choice’= 2 points, ‘3rd choice’ = 1 point)
(11819 points; 1952 voters; total possible points per answer = 3 x 1952 = 5856)

3.Greater emphasis on collaborative instead of adversarial

processes for resolving disputes
(3361)

1.Changes in corporate attitudes to conflict prevention
(2959)

2.Enhanced understanding regarding how people behave and

resolve conflict (e.g. from brain and social sciences)
(1751)

6.Technological innovation (e.g. on-line dispute resolution)
(1524)

5.Harmonisation of international laws and standards for dispute
resolution systems

(1418)

4.Greater emphasis on personal wellbeing and stress reduction of

parties
(806)

Other
(60)

57%
51%
30%
26%
24%

14%

1 1%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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Session 4 Question 5: Cross-Sorted Results (1952 voters)

Party
(284)

Greater emphasis
on collaborative...

Changes in

0,
corporate attitudes 53%

Harmonisation of
. . 0 25%
international laws...

Enhanced

0,
understanding 25%

Technological
novee B 24y
innovation

Grater emphasis on

0,
personal... 13%

Other 1%

Advisor
(483)

Greater emphasis
Prass I 53%
on collaborative...

Changes in o
corporate attitudes 50%

Enhanced

0,
understanding 29%

Harmonisation of l
V)
international laws... 28%

Technological
Tnovece B 28y
innovation

Grater emphasis on

0,
personal... 11%

Other 1%

Adjudicative Provider
(260)

Greater emphasis
vl

on collaborative...

Changes in 0
corporate attitudes 51%
Enhanced
30%

understanding

Harmonisation of l
0,
international laws... 27%

Technological
noceea B 250
innovation

Grater emphasis on

0,
personal... 7%

Other 2%

Non Adjudicative
(616)

Greater emphasis
on collaborative...

Changes in o
corporate attitudes 52%
Enhanced
32%

understanding

Technological
nooees 1 24%
innovation

Harmonisation of
. . U 20%
international laws...

Grater emphasis on

0,
personal... 10%

Other 1%

Influencer
(309)

Greater emphasis
s ] s

on collaborative...

Changes in o
corporate attitudes 46%
Enhanced
32%

understanding

Technological
echnologica . 30%

innovation

Harmonisation of
. . N 26%
international laws...

Grater emphasis on

10%
personal...

Other 1%

All numbers have been rounded up to the closest integers.
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THANK YOU

© International Mediation Institute 2017. All rights reserved.

\_6"“;‘:’-....



	Slide Number 1
	SINGAPORE        �MEXICO CITY�LAGOS�NEW YORK�GENEVA�TORONTO�MADRID�AUSTIN (TEXAS)�HONG KONG�SAN FRANCISCO�DUBAI�LOS ANGELES�BERLIN�WARSAW�MIAMI�BARCELONA�PARIS�SAN PAULO�INDIA�BANGKOK�SYDNEY�AUCKLAND�AMSTERDAM�GUATEMALA CITY�BALTIMORE�FLORENCE�JOHANNESBURG�LONDON�ONLINE VOTING
	Chatham House & Copyright Access Rules
	Global Sponsors
	Analytics
	Analytics from the GPC PowerVote App 
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Session 1
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Session 2
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37
	Session 3
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40
	Slide Number 41
	Slide Number 42
	Slide Number 43
	Slide Number 44
	Slide Number 45
	Slide Number 46
	Slide Number 47
	Slide Number 48
	Slide Number 49
	Session 4
	Slide Number 51
	Slide Number 52
	Slide Number 53
	Slide Number 54
	Slide Number 55
	Slide Number 56
	Slide Number 57
	Slide Number 58
	Slide Number 59
	Slide Number 60
	Slide Number 61
	Slide Number 62

